

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANILO PENNACCHIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DENA MICHELLE HAYES,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
CHRISTINA F. GOMEZ
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 295-8000

MURRAY D. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
MARY V. YORK
ALEXANDRA S. GRANDE
HOLLAND & HART LLP
800 W. Main Street,
Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 342-5000
mfeldman@hollandhart.com

April 17, 2017

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
TREATIES AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. Petitioner Failed To Preserve Any Chal- lenge To, And Invited Any Error Regarding, The Appropriate Framework For Determin- ing Habitual Residence	13
II. This Court Should Deny Certiorari Review, As It Has In Similar Prior Cases, Because There Is No True Circuit Conflict	16
III. There Is No True Conflict Among Interna- tional Jurisdictions On The Habitual Resi- dence Framework	21
IV. This Case Is Not Well-Suited For Certiorari As It Rests On The District Court's Factual Findings And Credibility Determinations ...	25
V. Independent Grounds Support The Judg- ment Below	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CASES

<i>Armiliato v. Zaric-Armiliato</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	25
<i>Asvesta v. Petroutsas</i> , 580 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015)	16
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Cahue v. Martinez</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 2017 WL 1041016 (Mar. 20, 2017)	16
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 540 U.S. 967 (2003)	16
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gonzalez-Caballero v. Mena</i> , 251 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<i>Headifen v. Harker</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1951 (2014)	16
<i>Heydt-Benjamin v. Heydt-Benjamin</i> , 564 U.S. 1047 (2011)	16
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	30
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 14, 17, 18, 25
<i>In re Ponath</i> , 829 F. Supp. 363 (D. Utah 1993)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Prevot</i> , 59 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Karkkainen v. Kovalchuk</i> , 445 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Mendez v. May</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 129 (2015).....	16
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1183 (2015)....	11, 14, 16, 24, 27
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	15
<i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Stern v. Stern</i> , 565 U.S. 1196 (2012).....	16
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973)	16
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	15
<i>Valenzuela v. Michel</i> , 736 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Whiting v. Krassner</i> , 391 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18

FOREIGN CASES

<i>A v. A</i> , [2013] UKSC 60	21, 22, 24
<i>AR v. RN</i> , [2015] UKSC 35	21, 24
<i>C v. M</i> , [2014] Case C-376/14 PPU All ER (D) 160	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re LC</i> , [2014] UKSC 1	21, 24
<i>In re L</i> , [2013] UKSC 75	22, 23
<i>LK v. Director-General, Dep't of Cmty. Servs.</i> , [2009] HCA 9	21, 22, 23
<i>Mercredi v. Chaffe</i> , [2010] Case C-497/10 PPU, E.C.R. I-14309	21, 22, 24
<i>Proceedings Brought by A</i> , [2009] Case C-523/ 07, Fam 42	27, 31
<i>Punter v. Sec'y of Justice</i> , [2007] 1 NZLR 40	25

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(2)(A).....	33
22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)(2)(B).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	12
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.7	2
9th Cir. R. 36-3.....	1

TREATY

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of Inter- national Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	<i>passim</i>
art. 13a	31
art. 13b	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report, <i>in</i> 3 Hague Conference on Private International Law, Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth Session, Child Abduction 441 (1982)	17, 18
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Domestic and Family Violence and the Article 13 “Grave Risk” Exception in the Operation of the <i>Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: A Reflection Paper</i> , Preliminary Document No. 9 (May 2011) (“Hague DV Report”)	9, 33, 34
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 326(2) (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	30
